
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Central Services Cabinet Member Meeting 

Date: 21 July 2008 

Time: 4.30pm 

Venue Committee Room 1, Hove Town Hall 

Members: Councillor: 
Fallon-Khan (Cabinet Member) 

 Hamilton 

Contact: Nara Miranda 
Democratic Services Officer 
01273 291004 (voicemail only) 
nara.miranda@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



 

 
 

Democratic Services: Meeting Layout 
 

Public 
Speaker 

Democratic 
Services 
Officer 

Member 
Speaker 

Councillor 
Fallon-Khan 

Director 

Lawyer 

Leader of 
the 

Opposition 

Opposition 
Spokes 
person 

 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Members in Attendance 

Officers in Attendance 

Press 

Public Seating 



CENTRAL SERVICES CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

13. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

 (a) Declarations of Interest by all Members present of any personal 
interests in matters on the agenda, the nature of any interest and 
whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under the 
terms of the Code of Conduct.  

 
(b) Exclusion of Press and Public - To consider whether, in view of the 

nature of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the 
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 

 
NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its 
heading the category under which the information disclosed in the 
report is exempt from disclosure and therefore not available to the 
public. 

 
A list and description of the exempt categories is available for public 
inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 

 

 

 

14. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 1 - 4 

 Minutes if the Meeting held on 4 June 2008 (copy attached).  
 

15. CABINET MEMBER'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

16. ITEMS RESERVED FOR DISCUSSION  

 (a) Items reserved by the Cabinet Member 

(b) Items reserved by the Opposition Spokesperson 

(c) Items reserved by Members, with the agreement of the Cabinet 
Member. 

NOTE: Public Questions, Written Questions form Councillors, Petitions, 
Deputations, Letters from Councillors and Notices of Motion will be 
reserved automatically. 

 

 

17. PUBLIC QUESTIONS  

 (The closing date for receipt of public questions is 12 noon on 14 July 
2008) 
 
No public questions received by date of publication. 

 

 



CENTRAL SERVICES CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 
 

18. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS  

 No written questions have been received.  
 

19. PETITIONS  

 No petitions received by date of publication. 
 

 

 

20. DEPUTATIONS  

 (The closing date for receipt of deputations is 12 noon on 14 July 2008) 
 
No deputations received by date of publication. 

 

 

21. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS  

 No letters have been received. 
 

 

 

22. NOTICES OF MOTIONS REFERRED FROM COUNCIL  

 No Notices of Motion have been referred. 
 

 

 

23. MATTERS REFERRED FOR RECONSIDERATION  

 No matters have been referred.  
 

24. REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEES  

 No reports have been received.  
 

25. COMMUNITY FACILITIES - REVISED LONG LEASE 5 - 8 

 Report of the Assistant Director, Property & Design (copy attached).  

 Contact Officer: Jessica Hamilton Tel: 29-1461  
 Ward Affected: St Peter's & North Laine   
 

26. RESPONSE TO A REPORT REQUEST ON BADGER MANAGEMENT 9 - 20 

 Report of the Assistant Director, Property & Design (copy attached).  

 Contact Officer: Jessica Hamilton Tel: 29-1461  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

27. PROVISION OF A CASH IN TRANSIT AND ANCILLARY SERVICE 
EFFECTIVE FROM 10 DECEMBER 2008 

21 - 30 

 Report of the Director of Finance & Resources (copy attached).  

 Contact Officer: Debbie Sargent Tel: 29-1379  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 



CENTRAL SERVICES CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 
 

 PART TWO 

28. PROVISION OF A CASH IN TRANSIT AND ANCILLARY SERVICE 
EFFECTIVE FROM 10 DECEMBER 2008 - EXEMPT CATEGORY 3. 

31 - 32 

 Report of the Director of Finance & Resources (circulated to Members 
only). 

 

 Contact Officer: Debbie Sargent Tel: 29-1379  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

29. PART TWO PROCEEDINGS  

 To consider whether or not the above item and the decision thereon 
should remain exempt from disclosure to the press and public. 

 

 

 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 
noon on the fifth working day before the meeting. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Nara Miranda, (01273 
291004 (voicemail only), email nara.miranda@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email 
democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk  
 

 

Date of Publication - Friday, 11 July 2008 

 

 





CENTRAL SERVICES 
CABINET MEMBER 
MEETING 

Agenda Item 14 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

CENTRAL SERVICES CABINET MEMBER MEETING   
 

4.30PM, 4 JUNE 2008  
 

ROOM 1 – BRIGHTON TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present:  Councillor Fallon-Khan , Cabinet Member for Central Services.   
 
Also in attendance: 
Cabinet Member/s: Councillor Young, Cabinet Member for Finance.  
 
Other Members:   
Councillors: Marsh, Opposition Spokesperson; Harmer-Strange.  
 
 

PART ONE 
 

  

1 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 

1a Declarations of Interests 

1.1 There were none.  

1b Exclusion of Press and Public 

1.2 The Committee considered whether the press and public should be excluded from 
the meeting during the consideration of any items contained in the agenda, having 
regard to the nature of the business to be transacted and the nature of the 
proceedings and the likelihood as to whether, if members of the press and public 
were present, there would be disclosure to them of confidential or exempt 
information as defined in Schedule 12A, Part 5A, Section 100A(4) or 100 1 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 

1.4 RESOLVED - That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting.  

2 TERMS OF REFERENCE 

2.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Strategy & Governance 
relating to the Terms of Reference for the Central Services Cabinet Member 
Meeting (for copy see minute book). 

2.2 The Cabinet Member indicated that this Cabinet Member Meeting would focus on 
three keys areas: the quality, efficiency and cost effectiveness of Central Services 
whilst also ensuring value for money across all corporate services.   

1



CENTRAL SERVICES CABINET MEMBER MEETING 4 JUNE 2008 

2.3 Councillor Marsh sought clarification about the finance function, which was 
specified in the Terms of Reference for the Cabinet Member Meeting for Central 
Services, and whether it differed from the function of the Cabinet Member Meeting 
for Finance.  
 

2.2 The Cabinet Member clarified that the functions allocated to the Cabinet Member 
Meeting for Finance and Central Services would overlap in places. In terms of the 
finance function, the Director of Finance and Resources further clarified that 
whereas the Finance Cabinet Meeting is responsible for the overall financial 
arrangements for the organisation, i.e., for the whole Council, every Cabinet 
Member Meeting had a budget within their services and areas. The Cabinet 
Member for Central Services had such budget designated to it and this is where its 
finance remits lies. 
  

2.3 RESOLVED – That the Terms of Reference for the Cabinet Member Meeting for 
Central Services be noted.  
 

3 CABINET MEMBER’S COMMUNICATIONS  

3.1 The Cabinet Member welcomed Members, officers and members of the public to 
the first meeting of the Cabinet Member Meeting for Finance, and introduced 
Councillor Harmer-Strange as the Lead Councillor supporting him at the Cabinet 
Member Meetings for Central Services.  
 

3.2 The Cabinet Member indicated that the core services of the organisation were 
important to all and, therefore, involvement from all was also important. In view of 
this, he indicated that he intended to chair the Cabinet Member Meetings for 
Central Services in an open way, promoting openness and transparency. He 
clarified that he intended to conduct the business of this Cabinet in open discussion 
with the opposition and was keen to keep all groups involved and informed of the 
decisions. The Cabinet Member further indicated that
[...]
4 hours notice requested of them, although he was 
happy to take questions at meetings, subject to answers being provided at a later 
stage where it had not been possible to answer questions raised at the meeting. 

4.4 Councillor Harmer-Strange pointed out that, under the previous Constitution, there 
existed the possibility of referring matters to Council. He noted that this item no 
longer existed in the current agenda format.  

4.5 The Director of Strategy & Governance clarified that any items which would not be 
dealt with at these meetings would go directly to Cabinet. He further clarified that in 
the event of a matter being raised on the day, where a decision could not be made, 
the Cabinet Member could defer such matter to the next meeting or refer it 
elsewhere, as considered appropriate. 

4.6 Councillor Hamilton further enquired whether a Member could put a notice of 
motion to Council to overturn a Cabinet Member decision.  

4.7 The Director of Strategy and Governance clarified that the only process to seek to 
challenge or review a Cabinet Member decision was via scrutiny and the call-in 
procedures, which were still in place. The Cabinet Member further clarified that the 
reason behind the decision to hold open meetings and keep other political groups 
involved was so that the opposition would have the opportunity to scrutinise any 
decision before it reached Cabinet Member Meetings. 
 

5 PUBLIC QUESTIONS  

5.1 There were none.   

6 WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 

6.1 There were none. 

7  PETITIONS  

7.1 There were none.   

8  DEPUTATIONS  

3



CENTRAL SERVICES CABINET MEMBER MEETING 4 JUNE 2008 

8.1 There were none.   
 

9 LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 

9.1 There were none.   

10 NOTICE OF MOTION REFERRED FROM COUNCIL 

10.1 There were none. 

11 MATTERS REFERRED FOR RECONSIDERATION  

11.1 There were none.   

12 REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

12.1 There were none.   

 

 
The meeting concluded at 5.00pm 
 
 
 
Signed Chairman 
 
 
 
Dated this day of 2008 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

4



CENTRAL SERVICES 
CABINET MEMBER 
MEETING 

Agenda Item 25 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

Subject: Community Facilities – Revised Long Lease 

Date of Meeting: 21 July 2008  

Report of: Assistant Director, Property & Design 

Contact Officer: Name:  Jessica Hamilton Tel: 29-1461      

 E-mail: Jessica.hamilton@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision: No Forward Plan No. N/A 

Wards Affected:  St Peter’s & North Laine 

 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 

1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 

 

1.1 A report was presented to Policy and Resources Committee on 23 February 2005 
and it was resolved that the council acquire a long leasehold interest of 160 years 
for the Community Facilities to be built as part of the development of blocks E and 
F at the New England Quarter, as set out in the original s106 agreement for the 
development dated September 2003.  In addition it was resolved that an 
underlease be granted to the Ethical Property Company plc for 125 years.   

 

1.2 The developer of blocks E and F has now offered the council a lease for 999 years, 
as set out in a subsequent s106 agreement dated September 2007. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 

2.1 That the council acquires a long leasehold interest of 999 years for the 
Community Facilities to be built as part of the development of blocks E and F 
at the New England Quarter. 

 

2.2 That the council grants an underlease to the Ethical Property Company plc on 
terms to be agreed by officers under general delegations. 

 

3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 
EVENTS: 

 

3.1 Outline planning permission was granted for the development of a brown field 
site adjacent to Brighton Station, known as New England Quarter.  A s106 
agreement dated 1 September 2003 required the developer to construct 
Community Facilities and to lease these to the council for 160 years.  The 

5



 

s106 agreement also set out the specification for the fac
[...]
to 
fulfil including payment of insurance and service charge contributions and 
maintenance of the community facilities.  It is the intention to pass these 
liabilities onto EPC, or any subsequent undertenant, by way of an underlease.  
There is a small risk that if EPC were to go into liquidation it would be possible 
for them to disclaim the underlease, divesting themselves of any continuing 
liabilities and the council would be fully responsible for any obligation under 
the headlease until another undertenant was put in place.  Given the length of 
the lease term proposed it is impossible to quantify the likely hood of this 
circumstance occurring in the longer term.  EPC’s financial record to date is 
sound. 

 

 

 

6



 

4. CONSULTATION 

 

4.1 The Ethical Property Company has been consulted throughout the 
negotiations for the September 2007 s106 agreement and all subsequent 
lease negotiations. 

 

5. FINANCIAL & OTHER IMPLICATIONS: 

 

Financial Implications: 

 The terms of the S106 dictate that the lease be granted to the Council for a 
period of 999 years however the development must be used as community 
facilities for 30 years. The granting of the underlease to the Ethical Property 
Company (EPC) ensures that the fit-out cost of £500,000 will be met. Any 
ongoing running costs associated with blocks E and F of the New England 
Quarter will be passed on to either EPC or a new undertenant as part of the 
proposed underlease.  If circumstances arose whereby there was not an 
undertenant in place the council would be responsible for the liabilities set out 
in the lease from the developer. 

 

Finance Officer consulted:  Rob Allen               Date:  11 June 2008 

 

Legal Implications: 

  S.120 of the Local Government Act 1972 enables the council to acquire 
this lease. 

 

Lawyers consulted:  Anna MacKenzie               Date:  11 June 2008 

 

Equalities Implications: 

 An Equalities Impact Assessment is not considered relevant for the 
p
[...]
 the building as a Community Facility or indeed apply to the 
freeholder for a change of use after 30 years.   

 

7.3 In addition, by virtue of the lease the council will have a degree of control over 
the freeholder’s use of the site including any future redevelopment. 

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 
 

Appendices: 

1. None

 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

 

Background Documents 

1. Policy and Resources Committee Report, Brighton Station Community Facilities, 
presented 23 February 2005 

 

8



CENTRAL SERVICES 
CABINET MEMBER 
MEETING 

Agenda Item 26 

Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

Subject: Response to a report request on Badger Management 

Date of Meeting: 21 July 2008 

Report of: Assistant Director, Property & Design 

Contact Officer: Name:  Jessica Hamilton, Valuer 

Keith Arnott (Smiths Gore) 

Tel: 29-1461 

01798 345980      

 E-mail: Jessica.hamilton@brighton-hove.gov.uk  

Keith.arnott@smithsgore.co.uk  

Key Decision: No Forward Plan No. N/A 

Wards Affected: All  

 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE 

 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 

  

1.1 This report is in response to a letter request by Cllr Duncan, under Procedural 
Rule 19.3, regarding a proposal for the council to introduce a ban on badger 
culling on farmland owned by Brighton & Hove City Council.  This request was 
presented to Policy and Resources Committee on 6 March, where the Chairman 
asked officers to bring a report to a future meeting. 

 
1.2 The report considers the current legal framework, the problems badgers can 

cause, the implications of a ban and the current political debate. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  

  
2.1 That the Cabinet Member for Central Services approves that a ban on badger 

culling be resisted, and that the authority relies on the existing statutory controls 
in place.  

 
2.2 That the Cabinet Member for Central Services agrees that should national 

legislation be revised, or the Government issue further guidance in relation to 
disease control to reduce the spread of TB, the authority should review its policy 
in light of any further advice or guidance. 

 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 

EVENTS: 
 

3.1 Legal Status 

Badgers and their setts are protected under the Protection of Badgers Act 1992 
which makes it illegal to kill, injure or take badgers or interfere with a badger 
sett.  Interference with a sett includes blocking tunnels or damaging the sett in 
any way.  There are provisions within the legislation to allow action to be taken 

9



against badgers and their setts under a licence granted by Natural England.  
Licences to cull badgers are only granted by Natural England if the problem 
cannot be resolved by any other alternative means. 

 
 

3.2 Problems associated with Badgers in Rural Areas 

The recent rapid rise in the badger population has emphasised the tensions 
between the animal and those living and farming in rural areas.  National 
surveys carried out in the 1980’s and 1990’s showed that the badger population 
increased by 77% over this period (Reference: Natural England; Problems with 
Badgers in Rural Areas, Technical Information Note TIN005).  As a result of this 
population increase, badgers can come into close contact with humans, pets, 
other wildlife and farming livestock.  These in turn can give rise to a number of 
problems ranging from damage to agricultural land and crops, to undermining 
houses and buildings or flood defences and the transfer of Bovine TB which is a 
disease that can be transmitted to humans and to and from other mammals.  
The excavation of setts under roads and railways can also cause structural 
damage and risk to vehicle and human safety. 

 

3.3 Although some householders enjoy the opportunity to witness badgers, when 
foraging for food badgers can cause damage to lawns, fruit and vegetable crops 
and upset dustbins. They can also damage houses and other structures by 
excavating beneath them and thereby increasing the risk of
[...]
xample by providing incentives for biosecurity, or 
maximising the opportunities to market their cattle by looking again at the restrictions 
around red markets and encouraging the establishment of more Exempt and 

19



Approved Finishing Units. I am prepared to make additional funding available to 
support such initiatives if the Group makes a strong case for doing so.  

Mr Speaker, the House is united in its determination to overcome bovine TB, and 
much as we would all wish it, there is no quick or easy way of doing so.  

But our best chance is to work together, and I therefore hope that the industry will 
respond to the proposals I have made so that we can get on with it. 

 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 
 
1. None 
 
Background Documents 
 
1. None 
 

 

 
 

 

20



CENTRAL SERVICES 
CABINET MEMBER 
MEETING 

Agenda Item 27 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

Subject: Provision of a Cash in Transit and Ancillary Service 
effective from 10 December 2008 

Date of Meeting: 21 July 2008 

Report of: Director of Finance & Resources 

Contact Officer: Name:  Deborah Sargent Tel: 29-1379      

 E-mail: Debbie.sargent@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision: No Forward Plan No. N/A 

Wards Affected: All  

 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE  
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 

  

1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform Members of the outcome of the evaluation 
process regarding the Cash in Transit and Ancillary Service Contract and to 
approve the appointment of the Council’s preferred contractor.  Further detail of 
the financial evaluation is contained in the exempt part of this report. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  

  

2.1 To note that Coin Co International Plc met the evaluation criteria as set out in 
 the evaluation process.   

 

2.2 To approve the award of the contract to Coin Co International Plc for a period of 
 three years, commencing 10 December 2008, with an option (at the sole 
 discretion of the council), to extend the contract for a further two years. 


[...]
 

None 
 

 
Background Documents 
 

None 

 
 
 

 

25



26



Appendix 1 

Brighton & Hove City Council                                                                                              

Cash in Transit and Ancillary Service - Contract No. 758 

____________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Overall Tender Evaluation Summary Sheet 

 

Evaluation Criteria 

Coin Co 

International 

Plc 

G4S Cash 

Services (UK) 

Ltd 

Contract 

Security 

Services Ltd 

Loomis UK Ltd 

Quality/Delivery 

Service 
200 175 175 150 

Security Arrangements 400 400 400 400 

Technical Ability 475 350 425 450 

Health & Safety 

 
75 75 75 75 

Membership Relevant 

Association 
50 100 100 100 

Total Non Financial 

Score 
1200 1100 1175 1175 

Total Financial Score 100 50 75 25 

Overall Total 1300 1150 1250 1200 

 

27



28



29

Document is Restricted



30



CENTRAL SERVICES 
CABINET MEMBER 
MEETING 

Agenda Item 27 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

33 

Subject: Provision of a Cash in Transit and Ancillary Service 
effective from 10 December 2008 

Date of Meeting: 21 July 2008 

Report of: Director of Finance & Resources 

Contact Officer: Name:  Deborah Sargent Tel: 29-1379      

 E-mail: Debbie.sargent@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision: No  Forward Plan No. N/A 

Wards Affected: All  

 
NOT FOR PUBLIC RELEASE  
 
EXEMPTIONS 

The public are likely to be excluded from the meeting during consideration of this report 
as it contains exempt information as defined in paragraph (3) of schedule 12a to the 
Local government Act 1982 (as amended). 
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 

  

1.1 This report contains further information to on the financial evaluation process and 
is to inform Members of the outcome of the evaluation process regarding the 
Cash in Transit and Ancillary Service Contract and to approve the appointment of 
the Council’s preferred contractor.   

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS    
 
 As report in Agenda 1 
 

3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY EVENTS 
     

 As report in Agenda 1 
  
4. CONSULTATION     
 
 As report in Agenda 1 

  
 

5. FINANCIAL & OTHER IMPLICATIONS: 
 
 Financial Implications: 
  

5.1 The cost in the first year of the contract will be £312,287.80 

31



 34 

5.2 Coin Co International Plc provided the most cost effective tender with the 

remaining three tenders priced as follows: 

• Contract Security Services Limited - £353,474.60 

• G4S Cash Services (UK) Limited - £612,240.00 

• Loomis UK Limited - £667,659.84 

 

 Finance Officer Consulted: Debbie Sargent  26/06/08  
 
5.3 Legal Implications   

  
 As report in Agenda 1. 

  

5.4 Equalities Implications: 
  

 As report in Agenda 1. 

 
5.5 Sustainability Implications: 
  

 As report in Agenda 1. 

 
5.6 Crime & Disorder Implications:  
  

 As report in Agenda 1. 
 

5.7 Risk and Opportunity Management Implications:  
 

 As report in Agenda 1. 
 

5.8 Corporate / Citywide Implications: 
 

 As report in Agenda 1. 

 
6. EVALUATION OF ANY ALTERNATIVE OPTION(S)        

 
 As report in Agenda 1. 

  
7. REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS   
 
 As report in Agenda 1. 

  

32


	Agenda
	14 Minutes of the previous meeting
	25 Community Facilities - Revised Long Lease
	26 Response to a Report Request on Badger Management
	27 Provision of a Cash in Transit and Ancillary Service effective from 10 December 2008
	Item 27 Appendix 1
	Item 27 Appendix 2

	28 Provision of a Cash in transit and ancillary service effective from 10 December 2008 - Exempt Category 3.



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

CENTRAL SERVICES CABINET MEMBER MEETING 
 

4.30PM 21 JULY 2008 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 1, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor Fallon-Khan (Cabinet Member) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Hamilton (Opposition Spokesperson) 
 
Other Members present: Councillors Young 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

13. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
13a Declarations of Interests 
 
13a.1 There were none. 
 
13b Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
13b.1 The Cabinet Member considered whether the press and public should be excluded from 

the meeting during the consideration of any items contained in the agenda, having 
regard to the nature of the business to be transacted and the nature of the proceedings 
and the likelihood as to whether, if members of the press and public were present, there 
would be disclosure to them of confidential or exempt information as defined in 
Schedule 12A, Part 5A, Section 100A(4) or 100 1 of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended). 

 
13b.2 RESOLVED – That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during the 

consideration of item 27a, in Part Two of the agenda. 
 
14. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
14.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on the 4 June 2008 be approved 

and signed by the Cabinet Member subject to the following amendments:   

Paragraph 3.1 should refer to the Cabinet Meeting for Central Services, and the first 
sentence of paragraph 3.6 should be deleted (for copy see minute book). 

 
 
 



 

2 
 

CENTRAL SERVICES CABINET MEMBER MEETING 21 JULY 2008 

15. CABINET MEMBER'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
15.1 The Cabinet Member welcomed all those in attendance and stressed that he wanted the 

Cabinet Member Meetings to be as open and transparent as possible. 
 
15.2 The Cabinet Member thanked officers, Directors and Assistant Directors for their hard 

work and dedication over the last few months.  These officers had always been 
available for requests for information. 

 
16. ITEMS RESERVED FOR DISCUSSION 
 
16.1 RESOLVED – All items were reserved for discussion. 
 
17. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
17.1 There were none. 
 
18. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
18.1 There were none. 
 
19. PETITIONS 
 
19.1 There were none. 
 
20. DEPUTATIONS 
 
20.1 There were none. 
 
21. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
21.1 There were none. 
 
22. NOTICES OF MOTIONS REFERRED FROM COUNCIL 
 
22.1 There were none. 
 
23. MATTERS REFERRED FOR RECONSIDERATION 
 
23.1 There were none. 
 
24. REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 
 
24.1 There were none. 
 
25. COMMUNITY FACILITIES - REVISED LONG LEASE 
 
25.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Assistant Director, Property & Design 

which explained that the Policy and Resources Committee on 23 February 2005 
resolved that the council acquire a long leasehold interest of 160 years for the 



 

3 
 

CENTRAL SERVICES CABINET MEMBER MEETING 21 JULY 2008 

Community Facilities to be built as part of the development of blocks E and F at the New 
England Quarter, as set out in the original Section 106 agreement for the development 
dated September 2003.  In addition, it was resolved that an underlease be granted to 
the Ethical Property Company PLC for 125 years.  The developer of blocks E & F had 
now offered the council a lease for 999 years, as set out in a subsequent Section 106 
agreement dated September 2007. 

 
25.2 The Cabinet Member thanked Jessica Hamilton for her report and the fact that the 

council had managed to negotiate a 999 year lease.    The Opposition Spokesperson 
concurred. 

 
25.3 RESOLVED – That having considered the information and the reasons set out in the 

report, the Cabinet Member accepted the following recommendations: 
 

(1) That the council acquires a long leasehold interest of 999 years for the 
Community Facilities to be built as part of the development of blocks E and F at 
the New England Quarter. 

 
(2) That the council grants an underlease to the Ethical Property Company plc on 

terms to be agreed by officers under general delegations. 
 
26. RESPONSE TO A REPORT REQUEST ON BADGER MANAGEMENT 
 
26.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Assistant Director, Property & Design, 

which had been produced in response to a letter request by Councillor Duncan, 
regarding a proposal for the council to introduce a ban on badger culling on farmland 
owned by Brighton & Hove City Council.  The report considered the current legal 
framework, the problems badgers can cause and the implications of a ban and the 
current political debate (for copy see minute book). 

 
26.2 The Cabinet Member expressed disappointment that Councillor Duncan was not in 

attendance at the meeting to hear the response to his letter. 
 
26.3 The Cabinet Member stressed that the council was currently following government 

guidance in relation to badgers and he could see no reason to alter this policy. 
 
26.4 The Opposition Spokesperson expressed the view that he would be sorry to see 

badgers culled but accepted the findings of the report.   He queried whether badgers 
were much of a problem in Brighton & Hove.  There were several badger setts in the 
area where he lived and the farmer said they were not a problem. 

 
26.5 The representative from Smiths Gore explained that no-body knew the extent of TB in 

badgers or which areas were more affected than others.  The disease was more likely to 
affect diary cattle as they lived longer than beef cattle, and TB took a long time to 
gestate. 

 
26.6 Councillor Young asked if there were any cases of TB within the cities boundaries.  The 

representative from Smiths Gore replied that there was not any data as to how many 
animals had TB.  There were no diary cows among the cities commercial herds.  



 

4 
 

CENTRAL SERVICES CABINET MEMBER MEETING 21 JULY 2008 

However, the situation could change in the next few years, should farmers revert to 
dairy production. 

 
26.7 RESOLVED – That having considered the information and the reasons set out in the 

report, the Cabinet Member accepted the following recommendations: 
 

(1) That a ban on badger culling be resisted, and that the authority relies on the 
existing statutory controls in place. 

 
(2) That it be agreed that, should national legislation be revised, or the Government 

issue further guidance in relation to disease control to reduce the spread of TB, 
the authority should review its policy in light of any further advice or guidance. 

 
27. PROVISION OF A CASH IN TRANSIT AND ANCILLARY SERVICE EFFECTIVE 

FROM 10 DECEMBER 2008 
 
27.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Finance & Resources 

concerning the outcome of the evaluation process regarding the Cash in Transit and 
Ancillary Service Contract.  The report also recommended the appointment of the 
Council’s preferred contractor.  Further details of the financial evaluation was contained 
in the exempt item 27b (for copy see minute book). 

 
27.2 The Cabinet Member thanked officers for the information contained in the report and 

stated that the tendering process had been carried out in the spirit of quality, efficiency 
and cost effectiveness. 

 
27.3 RESOLVED - That having considered the information and the reasons set out in the 

report, the Cabinet Member accepted the following recommendations: 
 

(1) That it be noted that Coin Co International Plc met the evaluation criteria as set 
out in the evaluation process. 

 
(2) That the ward of contract to Coin Co International Plc for a period of three years, 

commencing 10 December 2008, be approved, with an option (at the sole 
discretion of the council), to extend the contract for a further two years. 

 
 

PART TWO SUMMARY 
 
28. PROVISION OF A CASH IN TRANSIT AND ANCILLARY SERVICE EFFECTIVE 

FROM 10 DECEMBER 2008 - EXEMPT CATEGORY 3 
 
28.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Finance & Resources 

concerning further information on the financial evaluation process and the outcome of 
the evaluation process regarding the cash in transit and Ancillary Service Contract. The 
report further recommended the appointment of the Council’s preferred contractor. 

 
28.2 RESOLVED – As set out in 27 above. 
 
 



 

5 
 

CENTRAL SERVICES CABINET MEMBER MEETING 21 JULY 2008 

29. PART 2 ITEMS 
 
28.1 The Cabinet Member considered whether or not any of the above items should remain 

exempt from disclosure to the press and public. 
 
28.2 RESOLVED – That item No 27a should remain exempt from disclosure to the press and 

public. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 5.04pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 


